Base table PFA16 (PFA08) PFA16 (PFA08)

% adjustment 88% (94%) 86% (92%)

Improvement model CMI-2020 (CMI-2020) CMI-2020 (CMI-2020)

% Long-Term rate Average 1.50% (Average 1.50%) Average 2.00% (Average 2.00%)

Lapse Rates With-Profits

Product Duration 2022 Lapse rate % 2021 Lapse rate %

Pure Endowments All before age 55 0.36 0.36

Deferred Annuity All before age 55 0.36 0.36

Personal Pension - Individual All before age 55 0.98 0.98

Personal Pension Account - Individual All before age 55 1.12 1.12

Select Pension Plan All 1.12 1.12

Endowment All 1.17 1.17

Whole of Life All 1.13 1.13

170  |  NFU Mutual Annual Report & Accounts 2022

Guaranteed Annuity Take up Rates
Assumptions are made that on average 62% of
policyholders (2021: 58%) choose to vest their
pure endowment pension with us. Of those who

choose to vest their pure endowment pension with
the Group it is assumed that 100% take up their
guaranteed annuity rate option.

2022

Impact on FFA (£m) Annuitant mortality
5% fall

Lapse rates
10% fall

Maintenance
expenses 10% fall

Liquidity premium
10 basis point fall

Insurance Business

Non-Participating contracts
With-Profits business

(13)
(8)

(1)
6

6
13

(5)
-

Investment business - - - -

Total (21) 5 19 (5)

2021

Insurance Business

Non-Participating contracts
With-Profits business

(21)
(16)

(1)
(1)

8
23

(8)
-

Investment business - - - -

Total (37) (2) 31 (8)

NFU Mutual Annual Report & Accounts 2022  |  171

Lapse Rates With-Profits

Product Duration 2022 Lapse rate % 2021 Lapse rate %

Personal Pension - Individual All before age 55 1.04 1.04

Stakeholder - Individual All before age 55 1.19 1.19

Personal Pension Account - Individual All before age 55 1.19 1.19

Capital Investment Bond All 2.75 3.11

Flexibond

1
2
3
4
5

1.22
2.93
2.94
3.18
2.75

1.22
2.93
2.94
3.18
2.75

Per-policy Expense Rates (£s) The 2021 per-policy expenses are given in brackets.

Product With-Profits Non-Participating

Capital Invesment Bond / Flexibond £179.38 (£169.99) £188.35 (£178.49)

Stakeholder / Personal Pension /
Personal Pension Account £165.84 (£158.06) £174.13 (£165.96)

Individual Savings Account £143.72 (£129.81) £150.91 (£136.30)

Endowments / Whole of Life £110.60 (£110.60) £116.13 (£116.13)

Conventional Pensions £128.94 (£127.64) £135.39 (£134.02)

Annuities £98.09 (£91.10) £102.99 (£95.66)

Select Pension Plan (Accumulation) £83.78 (£89.92) N/A

Select Pension Plan (Decumulation) £116.13 (£88.89) N/A

5 Financial instruments – fair
value methodology
i) Investments carried at fair value have been
categorised using a fair value hierarchy as detailed
below:

Level 1 – Quoted market prices in active markets
Inputs to level 1 fair value are quoted prices
(unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets.
An active market is one in which transactions for the
asset occurs with sufficient frequency and volume
to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
Instruments included in level 1 comprise primarily
FTSE or equivalent listed equity instruments.

Level 2 – Internal models or broker quotes with